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Foreword - Adjustments Budget 

LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENT 

Section 28 of the Municipal Finance Management Act {No 56 of 2003) states the following: 

"28. Municipal Adjustments Budgets 
(1) A municipality may revise an approved annual budget through an adjustments budget. 

(2) An adjustments budget-

(a) Must adjust the revenue and expenditure estimates downwards if there is material 

under-collection of revenue during the current year; 

(b} May appropriate additional revenues that have become available over and above 

those anticipated in the annual budget, but only to revise or accelerate spending 

programmes already budgeted for; 

(c) May, within a prescribed framework, authorise unforeseeable and unavoidable 

expenditure recommended by the mayor of the municipality; 

(d) May authorise the utilisation of projected savings in one vote towards spending 

under another vote; 

(e) May authorise the spending of funds that were unspent at the end of the past 

financial year where the under-spending could not reasonably have been 

foreseen at the time to include projected roll-overs when the annual budget for 

the current year was approved by the council; 

(f) May correct any errors in the annual budget; and 

{g) May provide for any other expenditure within a prescribed framework. 

(3) An adjustments budget must be in a prescribed form. 

(4) Only the mayor may table an adjustments budget in the municipal council, but an 

adjustments budget in terms of subsection (2)(b) to (g) may only be tabled within 

prescribed limitations as to timing and frequency. 

(5) When an adjustments budget is tabled, it must be accompanied by-

(a) An explanation how the adjustments budget affects the annual budget; 

(b) A motivation of any material changes to the annual budget; 

(c) An explanation of the impact of any increased spending on the annual budget and 

the annual budgets for the next two financial years: and 

(d) Any supporting documentation that may be prescribed. 

{6) Municipal tax and tariffs may not be increased during a financial year except when 

required in terms of a financial recovery plan. 
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The 1st Adjustments Budget for the 2025/26 financial year are tabled in terms of Section 28(2) 

(e) of the Municipal Finance Management Act (No 56) of 2003 and section 21 of the Municipal 

Budget and Reporting Regulations to provide for unspent provincial grants as at 30 June 2025, 

relating to the 2024/25 financial year. 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Operating Budget 

At the 30th of June 2025, the municipality had unspent provincial grants amounting to R 3,519 

million relating to the 2024/25 financial year. Supporting table SB8 Adjustments Budget -

expenditure on transfers and grant programme provide a detail list of these unspent provincial 

grants that will be provided for in this adjustments budget. 

The table below provide a summary of the adjustments made: 

BudgetYear2025/26 

Original Total Adjusted 
Description Budget Adjustments Budget 

Total Revenue (excluding capital transfers and contributions} 554,322 1.611 555,933 
Total Expenditure 551,925 1,611 553,536 
Surplus/ ( Deficit) 2,397 - 2,397 
Transfers and subsidies - capital (monetary allocations) 69,734 1,908 71,642 
Transfers and subsidies - capital (in-kind - all) - - -
Surplus/(Deficit) after capital transfers & contributions 72,131 1,908 74,039 

Council originally approved a total revenue budget excluding capital transfers and contributions 

of R 554,322 million. Total adjustments amounting to R 1,611 million were made relating to 

unspent operating provincial transfers and subsidies. These adjustments increased the total 

revenue budget from R 554,322 million to R 555,933 million. 

The R 1,611 million relate to the following provincial grants and projects: 

Grant Proiect Amount 
Provincial Treasun,: Western Ca oe Financial Mana~ement Capacity Building Grant Cost Reflective Tariff Analysis 319,823 
Provlncial Treasury : Western Ca pe Flnancial Manai.ement Canacitv Building Grant Utilitv Meters - Electricity 100916 
Decartment Cultuf'ill Affairs & 5Port: Library Service • CommunitV Library Services Grant Kwa-Mandlenkosi librarv Upgrade 411,283 
Department of local Government : Western Cape Municipal Interventions Grant Development of Skills Centre· Basic Equipment and 

Embriodery for the development of needleworl< skills 
(Murravsbur~ Kwaallapples Prima1VI lOOMO 

Oeoartmentof local Government; Westetn Caoe MuniciPal Interventions Grant Electricity Master Plan 300,000 
Department of local Governm,;nt : Western Cape Municipal Interventions Grant leak Detection Devices· to reduce current high water losses 

1(>60%) 179087 
DeDartment of local Government : Western Cape MunlciPal Interventions Grant Plumbing Tralninit 100,000 
Department of local Government : Westetn Caoe Municioal Interventions Grant ICT Internship Programme (linked to Growth for Jobs) 100,000 
To~I 1,611,111 

The total expenditure budget increased by R 1,611 million from R 551,925 million to R 553,536 

million. The net effect is that the surplus after capital transfers and contributions for the 2025/26 

financial year will increase from R 72, 131 million to R 74,039 million. 
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The total transfers and subsidies capital will increase from R 69, 734 million to R 71,642 million, 

due to an additional R 1,908 million in unspent capital provincial transfers and subsidies that will 

be recognised as revenue. The R 1,908 million relate to the following provincial grants and 

projects: 

Grant Project Amount 
Department Cultural Affairs & Sport; Replacement Funding for most vulnerable 83 Fumiture and Office Equipment 
Municipalities 227 960 
Deoartment Cultural Affairs & Soort: library Service - Community libra,v Services Grant Kwa-Mandlenkosi Librarv Umzrade 179,014 
Deoartment Cultural Affairs & SPOrt: Development of SllOrt and Recreation Facilities UpgradinR of Murra~sburg Netooll Courts 1,100000 
Department of local Government : Community Development Workers (COW) Operational Furniture and Office Equipment 
Sunnnrt Grant ~.216 
Department of Local Government : Western Cape Municipal Interventions Grant Assist community memebers to establish a co-op which will 

result in Job creation or,n<>rtunltls for 30 people 246000 
Department ol loc:JI Government : Western Cape Municipal lnterventiol'IS Grant Development of Skills Centre - easic Equipment and 

Embriodery for the development of needlework skills 
(Murraysburg Kwaailappies Primary) 100,000 

Total 1,908,190 

Capital Budget 

Council originally approved a capital budget of R 62,018 million and this will increase by R 1,683 

million to R 63,701 million. The R 1,683 million (excl. VAT) relate to the following provincial 

grants and projects: 

Grant Project Amount 
Department Cultural Affairs & Soort: Development of Sport and Recreation Facilities Upgradi~ of Murravsburg Netball Courts 956,522 
Department of local Government: Western Cape Municipal Interventions Grant Needlework EQui1>ment 86,957 
Department of Local Government: Western Cape Munitioal Interventions Grant Bakkerv Eauioment 213,913 
Department of Local Government: Community Development Workers (CDW) Operational 
Support Grant Furniture and Office Equipment 48,o14 
Department Cultural Aff.lirs & Sport: Replacement Funding for most vulnerable 83 
Municipalities Furniture and Office Equipment 198,226 
Department Cultural Affairs & Sport: Library 5eivice • Community Library Seivices Grant Kwa-Mandlenkosi Library Upgrade 179,014 
Total 1,682,646 

Refer to supporting document Table BS -Adjustments Capital Expenditure Budget by vote and 

by funding as well as the detailed capital budget. Annexure c_ 
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Recommendations 

It is recommended that: 

• That the 1st Adjustments Budget for the 2025/26 financial year in terms of section 

28(2)(e) of the MFMA and section 21 of the Municipal Budget and Reporting Regulations 

be approved as per attached Annexures A, Band C. 

• That the service delivery and budget implementation plan be adjusted in accordance 

with the revised budget and that the revised SDBIP be submitted for approval; 

• That the revised budget and SDBIP be submitted to National and Provincial Treasury; 

• The adjustments budget data string for 2025/26 must be submitted in the format of a 

mSCOA data strings uploaded to the LG Upload Portal after the adjustments budget 

has been adopted by Council; 

RDL. CL De Bruin 
EXECUTIVE MAYOR 
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Municipal Manageris Quality Certification 

Quality Certificate 

In my capacity as the Acting Municipal Manager of the Beaufort West Local Municipality, I Amos 

Makendlana hereby certify that the adjustments budget and supporting documentation have 

been prepared in accordance with the Municipal Finance Management Act and the regulations 

made under the Act, and that the adjustments budget and supporting documents are consistent 

with the Integrated Development Plan of the municipality. 

Amos Makendlana 

Beaufort West Local Municipality (WC053) 

7 



Annexure A 

Adjustment Budget Tables 



WC053 ~aufort West· Table B1 Adjustmenf.8 Budget Summary. August 2025 

Budget v .. , 202S/26 lBudgttYHr BudgttV•ar 
+12026127 1•2 2027128 
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Elnanclol Ptrtorm.anca 
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Po,pertyraies 57,971 - - - - - - - 57,971 61,449 65,137 

Servic:ech8J'll0$ 204,962 - - - - - - - 204,962 225,369 243,182 
tnvestment ~ue 2,915 - - - - - - - 2,915 3,207 3.527 
Tr,,N191a ,ooog•laed -operalional 154,791 - - - - - - - 154,7&1 115,146 126,888 
~rown.,,..-enue t3M83 - - - - - - - 133,683 139,475 119,862 

lotal RwenLNt (exctudlng c,ip!ttl tr1nff'ett 1nd SS..322 -I 5$4,322 - $44,$45 - - - - - - :ISS,595 
conlrlbullon,) .. I 

Empbyto cools 151.147 - - - - - 100 100 151,247 155,511 182,820 
R-omuMr.nlon ot O)Uf'lci.bn, 7,,20 - - I - - - - - 7,320 7,813 7,918 
Oep"30~00ri & SS38t imp~nnet1l 92.241 - - - - - - - 92,241 26,986 20.S06 
Finance charges 1,:ig5 - - - - - - - 1,395 1,262 1,191 
lrwentorya>nsumecl atJd Wlt.purd'tarei 148.961 - - - - - 201 201 149,162 165.136 178,993 
Tr.an~fu.~ .and wbsklies - - - -

: I - - - - 0 
Other13xpe11dlure 150,1161 - - - - 1,310 1.310 152,171 180,607 198,7~ 
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Tran~~and subsidies -~it?, Qn,kind · al) - - - j __ -__ - - - - - - -
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lntem8!1:, generaW funds 1.380 - - - - - - - 1.360 1.511 I 2.929 

Total toureH ot cepltll1 fund, 82,018 - - - - - 1,683 1,883 83,701 4UIID 22.2~ 

I 
Flntacial eo11tioo 

ToWcurrenta:ssets 101.081 - - - - - 13,294) (.l.294) 97,788 106.633 107,065 
Tou.f non cuff?f'lt assets 494,518 - - - - - 1,683 t,683 496,201 516.522 511.971 
Total currem 11.sbnll~s 94,499 - - - - - (1,611) (t,611) 92,888 69,153 64,994 
T olal non QJ:rent liabiliwi 72.816 - - - - - - - 72,816 63,591 59,275 
Col!\"1unity YIO«lh/Equily 428.284 - -I - - - - - 428.284 490,411 ooo,m 

I 
~ 

I _ , 
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lie! """1 lrom (u..i) investing (62,018) - - - - - (1,683) (l,683) (63,701) (46,990) (22.255) 
Net cash lrom (used) ftnandng (1,16'il) - - - - - - - (1,16$) ($51) (706) 

CuhlcHh t,qufvaltfltt at t.ht year end 19,295 - - - - - f),2U) (3,294) 1M01 18.'56 18,0'7 
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Cuh b.acldng!tU~fu, roc:oneillltlon I 
Cash 3nd imies.!menls avalable 19,295 - - - - - (3,294) (3,294) 16,001 13,865 16,037 
Appllcallon (»f <:ash and lnYQfJmenls 28,717 - - - - - - - 28,717 434 2 

Bal•ne• • eurpl" (,""'11,11) ,~.'23) - - - - - - (3.294) 112,mJ 13,231 16,03$ 

I 
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WC053 Beaufort WeSt. Table 82 Adjustments Budget Financial Perfonnance (functional clmlllc81lon}. August 2025 
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WC053 ~ufort West. T~ble 83 AdJul!tm&nta Budget Financial Performance (revenu& and e~penditure by munlclpsl vote}. August 2025 

R~t1byVot& 
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a.1se I 
278,765 

11,7(1 

109,00!, 

215.T&~ 
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W<:()53 Beaufort Wefl • Table l!4 Ad'ustmentl Budget Financial Perfonnanc& (reveouund expend~ure}. August 2025 

8udgotYm.lOW2i BUdgotY .. , BudgttYe,r 
+12Jl21i/%1 +2.2021!2.8 
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Oepreci'ation and l!fflOrtisaUon 26.00 26,085 20,806 
lntare,t 1,395 1.395 1.262 1,1&1 
Conirccberd eitMoes 76.115 1,310 1,310 n.426 ~.370 47,479 
Transfllra and wb$1dl&a :.I 0 
lrrte:O'#rabl&dwlt ...-itttA oK !2,970 32.970 34,619 36,349 
Opomon•I coe(s 41,175 41,nS 37.!162 39.887 
~oodi"1"'alofA ... i. 

Oilier~, (OJ 
Tow Expcn<lllll,. 1,,11 1,611 S!ll,536 5ll7,11i. '70,444 

6urpl•at(Dtlld11 .2.1!91 2;m 1.,16 111,11$91 
Transl'"' and sub~d' ... -c,pil~ (monel")' lf<x:slions) 89,734 1,906 1,908 71,642 54,6(1l 22.225 
Tr8nsl'ers 8/ld St:Mdio, -Oll)il!J Qr,.tlnd • .!I~ 

Surpl"'1(1)tftctt) btloro toaifon n.m 1.908 1,918 74~ 6.2.127 10,S57 
rncome ls:w.: 

Surplw(l)o!lch) sftor lllution n.m 1,90$ 1,918 74,lm 62.121 10,357 
Shar• of Su,pkM)elicit ""1ibuteb1e lo Joint Ven\11,. 

Shoo, of Stlpus,lloficit allnbutellk, !O l.60M11 .. 

Sur,,lusllD,ft,•) ll!tribwblo eo ""nloljl1III)' 72.131 1.'IGS uoa l 74.~:1$ 62.127 10,357 

Sh"'1olS~cil-""1•1»As,oci,t>l 

lnte1CO /Pt1Mt tub~ ~.!NOciiono 

Surpl11tl (Dollcltl fo, th• v•ar 12.1)1 ,.~ 1,908 74,t)t et.m 1MS7 
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Rl!louuncb 

c1ett,r rxpend'ffi,lrt • Yof! 

IAl!1!1:l11lWilillllfmlll1" k lf1jtJStlld 

- 1. MUNICIPAL MANAGER 

Vott 2 • DIRECTORATE: INFRASTRIJCTURE SERVICES 

Vo!B 3. DIRECTORATE: BECTRO-TECHNICAt &E«v!CES 

V""' 4 - lltRECTORA TE: CORPORATE SEIMCES 

VOio 5 • lltRECTORA TE: FIIIANCIAL SERVICE$ 

V01B6 - lltRECTORATE: CO~IMUNITY $el\\'ICES 

V11.• l • COMMUNITY & SOCIAL SERVICES 

SM!e,yq txp£0dlluro tr>bo ttf!u,t>,1 

VO<• I - MUNICIPAL IWIAGER 

Vo<t2-0IRECTORATE:IIIFR<ll3fflUCIVRESff<VICES 

VC!t 9 - DIRECTORATE: ELECIRO-lECHNICl>I. SERVICES 

Vo<• 4. DIRECTORATE: CORPORATE SERVICES 

Vo<t 5 • DIRECTORATE: ANAllCIAl SERI/ICES 

Vole 6 - DIRECT OP.Al E: COMMUNITY SERVICES 

Vole 7 -OOUI.IUl/nY & SOCIM. SERVICES 

Capital tiOQ....,.., """1ldlw1t'"l>li>l,I 

iroi., ClliUI E,q,end;oi,.. V.,. 

Ca"ltlle-___ dt:um ..... _ ...... ·-· 

<l...,,..,...illltdadmlnr,r,rtJm 

~etld«u>cil 

Fi~ and edririitnrticn 

ll'lletnalsud'I. 

Commcm11Vi1tldpubllt.$J!oly 

C..n1>1n\y and O<><iol­

Spctl andt8a"B81ion 

-·"""1 
Hou,i119 

Hodlh 

6cioliomlt.andtMll'O'M'menklswric'o:t 

Aann;ngood°"""""""I 

Roed1ta-

El'Mtt:t1mertel l)(dectlon 

Tt&<lllt9-,.. 

Eno<gy$llll­

y...,.~ 

~wsll)(rre~~ 

IV..1•--

~ 

~ 
tlatiONI Go,e,n,,..I 

P!O'Jlndtl<la.'tffl"""1 

Dlt&!etl.lltll,.,..ity 

r""""'"""""""'·""'"'<"""'8!slya11o;a"""J(11ot1 
PrtJV o.i,,mn~. Households. NMj>'Olil IMliltltions, 
Pn•,at• ~ P.blc eai,.,..,,.,., H-E~ 
~ .... ! 

fnmlonlffiltnllltd·t>1>11al 

Bo11owl119 

1""'11dlyga,......,.fllnn 

Toblc..i,4talf!in<1ng 

R<l 1-
0rlglnal 

8•dll•IY.,, 2025126 Bvdgot y.., Bvdfel YC>at -,---------.--------r _____________________ _..,.~120.107 '2:ZOZ7/2ll 

1,~orAdjoltod kal"'Fl,,d1I "':' I =· Mat;;~'°"- OlllofAdJ11m. TotalMJ"""- = ":!~'::: I ";;'!:-;: Mg<I 
5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

c 

8,581 

12,865 

21.~+--1 : ------'-: 
,_ 

7,ffl 

992 
6.563 

" 

12.m 
200 

12,B:18 

41.304 

7,B:16 

18,ll!l2 

14,528 

U,018 

57.595 

'l,043 

l,:Bi 

I 

I 

I 

• I 

• Ill 

• I 

if -

- ( 

- 'I~~ 

- 1 

j 
"--ll 

O~-+---'E'--~--F-~ __ G ___ ~ H 

8,591 16,724 

:_ I ~ : .~ :l~ ~ 
~-·-.,..· ---+----·-+---·-+--- I---- . ____:_ 

- I - I • • 21,w .ia.m 11.11• 

. I 

,:.,.,I 

--· 
-~ a 

,r 

II 
,~J n 

349 

t,334 

Jn 

95! 

.. 

t.683 

1.683 1 

1,613 

m 

301 

ll1 

t,(;13 

fl)1 

100 

7.520 

_,__ . -
<U.254 ~ • ~ 

63,7_01-t---<18--'-~-+-----'22,= 2-l-'-$1 

8,8!11 ·~ 
7//lO 

- '" 

990 

21116$ 

6.958 

9.li65 

4,!,42 

· I 

~ 41,= 990:c....--=22.2"=~ 

II 

1.aao I 

47.47~ 

_,, 

1.51' I 

43,tlO 

19,326 
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P,torAdJ~ A.c<um.Fund• I 

3 • 

IAllll-\'•tr ........ 
5 

l/1,r,,n,. 

u ..... 1<1 • 

6 

~Yur Bu<l9«Yar 

Na\::Ov. Otti.r AtQutb. Toal AdJUtts. 
-----~----..,....,,--+--'•"121)M/7l' •220Z112S 

Adiutlf<I Adjutlfd Ad/utt>d 

7 8 9 10 
Rthcuundt l- -!.--"A'--~--"A1 B c 0 ,_ 

lkJdgot 8ucfgr 811<19fl 
.;;E __ 4-__ F_~_..,;,G _ _ !--I- H -l--

ASSETS 

CUrrentttM'tt 

Trad& ood o1her,eoeivKIIM fromtxch.Ytge, ltMsatlb'i:s 

Reoeivablts froffl noD-txdu1n~ lrfflsoctfoos 

()Jff'Mt por'con of nol\-(Orren11'90&ivablet 

lnvonlory 

VAT 

Olhuoorrenla.t.E»la 

,., curttnt auttt 

Non"uml'ltnMtt 

lnve1trnen1, 

lnvMlmenl property 

-------

Ptopeft/. plant and equlpmo,,1t 

~ .... i. 

l.Mng.aod n,)n,hing resout'O!s 

Harii.go .. so1, 

lnl!ngtloas,et< 

T13de Md o«he1 r~iYables frcm t:{cht,nge ~11ons 

~rrentrll)()$ivKllff trom n«M..:d'l3l9B tran~, 

Othor nori-o.urentaseeta 

T<)tll non CUIN"nl"'l"'":..: .. c::.... _____ _ 

TOTAl AS'SETS 

UAl!IUnEs 

cu ... n111a1111-

Sant OVMdl aQ 

Con1~d('fl'Xil$ 

- •-

Trade erd other par ab~ from exdlangt Uaoa.aciiOl'ls 

Trooe al'ld olher pa)·ables from non-e.x.dlange bM:S.8ciions 

PrO\'isions 

VAT 

Oft,r cuminl liibili$n _ ,_ 
Talll curnnt ltablllt!,. _________ ,_ 

Non tUtr61'11 lltbUltfitt 

BorrO\\fog 

PK>mion& 

Long 1orm poftiM of ~od• payill>teo 

1 

19295 1
- - ........_-~ -~-~,---=-~, 13.2941 f3,294J 16,001 21,9!9 19331 

23.276 - - - • - - • 23,276 26.130 29,15.f 

2s.m ""T...,..-ir:1,, ___ - . • - ..,
1 

- 2a.m 2s.1&1 2s.e1s 

1,599 w.,. ,,..,___, 11 • t:'llr- •- - -1· - 1,599 t.5S9
1 

1.5ftl 

3.058 - • • - • • · 3.058 3,°.:!J. 3.058 

14.1&1 c -c.l r~rn:::::._..:. ~ii It ~ - 1•.1s1 u.mJ 14.761 

= ~ 10~.'34$~-=cc~c;~!!!!~~"~~- ttt~~!!!!!!~- .. ~i--;:::~:~~-~~~~,:'1~=--='=-lJ_ __ .:.· j__J 1~0.345.)L__10,a=45-1-
1

ll_1:=,o.l45= 1 
10:,:1,e.:,Of:..:1--------- ·- l·---·------1----· ...---l),294),-l----'1~3.::;294c.,J'l----'9T"',7=118-~ W l_ 107~'5 

11 

,J 

ID 

3340 

1.343 

,~111 
83 

J 

1,683 

; Jl ~, 
(.$$3 

5,412 

465,534 1 

3.~ 

1,343 

(511) 

*3 

5.1&7 

507,re!l 

3,:lolO 

1,334 

(511) 

83 

---+- ___:_ i,.:::..:::; - - -~~ 

0 

5031 
l;OS,69') 

-· 
l.340 

1:127 

1511) 

B3 

, _ __:4::94~,Sf:..:6::.._ __ _::· +--....:.· +--- ·=-i----"-'----=--1---"'1.~= +---"''"3= ,- 4~1 St&,522 517,971 
5S5,5* • I • • - I - (1,61-'1)'1--- ~(1~.6_11~) __ 5!n;~ - -+---'W,.!!!, elS,01$ 

,_ 
- 11 

• I 

- = ~1, ..... _~· .... , 

(1,611) (1,611) 

~I 

2,$12 

62,347 

11,6111 

19,265 

9,5/;a 

I 
--:r 
2.6112 1 

:!o.615 

0 

19,451 

9,638 

0 

7$7 

2,1Je2 

32,156 

0 

19,8441 

9.723 

(1.&11~:ql _ _ :,,:11.:;;,6;,,:11.,1 __ 92,= 1811==4: , __ 8;;;:t,1S3 ...__ .::fl4.:,:8M= · 

1,921 - - - • • - - 1,921 1,213 426 

28.017 _ _· I _ _ . _ _ 28.017 28.808 30,()38 

14,097 - - - • - 14,097 4,189 0 
~er non<:rmff\l lfcilities 

Tottl non tUMnt 11,bCtat, 
- -l-- !-..c~2~s,7ll0~ ,====:::.::·~ ~~~c,:ii~u~· :::::.~~ -~t'or--,~__..:'~-=·~,r::::~ ~ ~·:.....:...c~c=c~:i--- ---l--~i~s.~~o~ll"-'=-'~~-~,~"'l"==:;~~~·~78"-IO 

72,111 - - - • ·l--- -'·----·-+--- --+---'-72,~11:..:g.:..i-_ C. =:,:5':::1:.i..._..::l!l= ~:.:5ci 
TOTAL UAIIILmES 

NEfAS61:lS 

COMMUNITY WEAL TMIEQmY 

11<:wmulated Surplu<i!O.fiell) 

F'undt and Reser\<esc 

011>« 

TOTAL <lOMIIUNITT WSAL1111<QVIT'I' 

1f1,3'1S - -
1 

- - ~ __:(,.:,1,::,;$1col)'l---'(c,1,::,;61c.:,1l'i--- =16!1~,70= ' ---c.132.744"+- -'1:C:24.:,,:26:,c9'-I 

424,180 

4,104 

. . -~ --+--- . I 

424,180 

4,104 

~6.006 

4,104 
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Rthout1ndt 

CASH FLOW FROMOl'ERATlHO ACTIVITIES 

Rt<tljrta 

Pl'oPfflYta!H 

Son'<lO<ll,rg,,o 

Olherre\'tfl.J& 

Ttal'ISf8t$ M:I SubMiN · ~1ational 

Ttene:fera and Subtide:, -C1pite'I 

fnlerest 

OMdonds 

Pay.,.nu 

Supplia" and a~oyaas 

Fint1nce chsges 

Roi 

Transltrs and SUb&idies ----------!-"· 

CASH FLOWS FROIIIKVES'llllGAC11'11TtES 

Rt<lolpts 

Pto,;eod• on di,po..J of PPE 

Otcrta.st (incrMM) ih non-cun-enl nteerli,tfes 

l:»:::re3Si& (lncrwse) in non-c:umml invemients 

P,)'IT>trrts 

Ce;it,l&S<b 

NEl CASH FROMl(USED) IIM.c.;.ST ... IN __ G_A_CTMT __ lc..Es ____ 
1
._+-

CAS~ FLOWS f1lOM fll!ANCINGACTMTIES 

R ... 1pe. 

Short t«m loans 

Bon..ing l<ng '"rtMlllinenclng 

lncn,aee (1:lecrea,~} in 11:0nwmer dep«:it:s 

P1ym,nb 

Repalfllent ot wrow:ng 
h'Er CASH FROW(USEO) FlllANCtH<.ACfMTIES 

IIEf INCREASE/ O)ECREASE) IN CASI! HEID 

Cm'e&sh oquiv..,ni.111 tht l"M t>oglrv. 

C8'11.<eMh oquiv•nl& al tho"°"' •nd: 

o.t,jln1I 
Buc!,Jtt 

A 

51,150 

190.836 

10,.384 

108.'llll 

69,r.M 

2.915 

{•59.887) 
(1.395) 

~~Zl I 

340 

18,96$ 

19,295 

Budgt1Y,u202:!l:26 a..~v .. , Bulf:llol.Y.,, 
+120l:6127 •22927128 

Prior Adjullod Acwm.Fundlf l,\iff>1•• 1.1n1 ..... I 111t~Prov. o.t,,rMJIIOII. Tot.lAdfu,b. Adjl!Nd lld)l•led AdJ"'""" 
.. pltll Uf'l.avo~. Bodgfl Bud Qt! Bud pt 

3 4 s 6 7 9 10 

A1 8 c 0 e G H 

S1,100 54219 ~7.472 

190.836 2005S6 226.008 

101,364 10/,151 68.9118 
108,791 ,,s.••6 126888 

~.734 5'1600 22,125 

- I 2.915 3,201 3~7 

fl.811) (1,6111 (4$1,479) (490.956) (4!1.5631 

/1,395) 112621 I• 1PIJ 

:...i_ 

$1.~ ~ 

(OJ 

(l,tll) 11.,111! ,1.91, I 20,'35 

~~~~~~~g;;;~~;;~~-i---- --~~ --t.1.683) (63.701) 

--+--------==1--<1.683)-~(&3.~ '0~1),.,.. 

(1,IEl11 _ 1651) oe1 
11,1611)1 {651J {7081 

{3.294) {3.2'34) (t.'l54)1 2,8" {t6Z91 

- ---- -~ 111,956 ,e.oo, I 18.~ 

/3,29.fJ /3,2941 16.001 18.685 16.037 
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Rthousands 

Cash and inVfflments awallable 

Cash/cash equivalents at the year end 

Other currenl investments > 90 days 

Noo current assets. Investments 

Cnh and inve&tmenta avallable: 

Appllcatloos of cash and Investments 

Unspent cooditiooat transfeis 

Unspenl borrowing 

Statutory requiremenls 

Other wOJtjng capital requirements 

Olher provisions 

Long telm investments committed 

Oe$cription 

Reserves to be backed by cashflnvestments 

tTotal Application of cash and investments: 

Surplus(shortfall} • Excluding Non.Current Cre<fllo111 Tri Co Debi Relief Benefits 

Cn!dijo111 lransfemtd to Debt Relilrf - Non.Cum1nt portion 

lsurpluli(shortfall) - Including Non·Cum1nt Credi10111 Trf lo Debt Relief Benefitl 

Ref Original 
Budget 

A 

Prior Adjusted Actum. Fund& 

3 4 

A1 B 

Multi.year 
cap Ital 

5 

c 

Budgat Year 2025/26 

Unfore. Nat or Prov. 
Un avoid. Govt 

6 7 a 9 

D E F G 
I - 1------+------l-----+- --l-

Otlle, Adjusts. Total Adjulb!~ 

--+-----1---

2 

19.295 (3,294) I (3.294} 

: 1 
19,295 - - 1. _ _:_ ·!-

~ -t (3,294) 1 
(3.294) 

- I 0 , ____ 
==.~ -· ~· 

(5.213)6 . ± 105'0 : ; 2 c • ' ~ ,-----:,;i 
,,,.,. - ~ I :is• J ~ - 11 , 

4,104 

28,711 

(9,423) I 
25,587 

16,164 

-I -I -I.-+-
f-- - , - .. 

- I - - I -

- I : l 
- l - [ 

: I ~ 
{~,294) (3.294) 

(3,294) I (3.294J 

Adjlllted 
Budget 

10 

H 

16,001 

16.001 

0 

(5,213) 

10,560 

19,265 

4,104 

28,717 

(12,716) 

25,587 

12,871 

Budget Year 
r 12026/27 

sted 
Budget 

18,665 

18,665 

I Budget Year 
+2 2027128 

Adjusted 
Budget 

16.037 

16,037 

0 0 

(5.130) (5,043) 

(11 "3) I (IB.700J 
19,452 , I 19,646 

- -
4.104 4,104 

434 2 

18,231 r 16,035 

18,231 16,035 
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B•d9<11T•IG.14m 8ue!i>otY,. B•dg,IY .. 
f--- '1111J2S/21 +2211~ 

o-iplloo R,f Orlglotl 
IPrlorAdj'oslod 

JNO,yw 1111.«Pm. 

°"'""'*""' TOCIIA"11m. ~""" AdJmo4 AdjnW 

''"°" Ul)lbd GCM 809< &<lilt! au~ 
7 s 9 10 u 12 

Rtlm- " --- At 8 c 0 E F 
lll:CEJl'TS: u -

2~1Ic•&1m~ru11 ,, __ <lOW!l""'1t: 

143,111 - - - I - - 1C,.161 n,,11 tOU'6 
Eq-ls"°" 92.IIIJII - - ~ - - ~.780 1115.452 100!01 

r.,111clP111l-roGralll~J 3 112 - - - ::: - &•2 Iii 894 .--...,r • .....,,.,,...,...,.thl,1Fr.1G1 2.000 ,_ - - -:- - 2.000 2100 2200 
E,i,...., l'.l>l<W"'• ........ 0101n"9110l GnntCEPWPJ •.m - - - 1.569 - ~ 

Smad MB'8II en,,, 46.000 1 - - . ... - 45,000 - -ot1er ....... ...ig11.,.,, __ bm1J J;I ,ij .. 
PtoYltJdal<iOWf'ltln.'lt ,_,_ 9,ttl - - - - - &,G!a 1:S,l.29 :Q,'192 • ......,.,r,_.. """'"1CaFl..,,.,..,__c.,,,,itvB"1dngGrwlr • -"l - - - - ~ - -

°""11n*11oll_ln_ot . . . - - - . 50 5t °""....,..,,,-...,. Tiaao--""°""'' l9S - ~ - - . 399 - . 
0oponn-.nro11-..... 11\JNnSe-°"""""""'°""'IB- . . - ;:, - 7~ 1481Ci 
°""'"'""'c"""'M•n&s.,... ~ep-Fundogl1"--s:JM.lllc!>...., • 7212 - - - - - 1,212 7501 :'5411 
D,pQronrcll."'8leo..- r.lJ,-IE""'ftRata<eG""" 400 . . - - . 400 . 
_...<flOCII-· Tll:AO!ll6'McoC"1l.,Gnr,r(Smil"'°"1':0pe,,,-5-113o1013 300 . - . = - ~ - 2111) 

Oql-<f~-- °"""'"'Dowelcpnw,t-CCOWJ~S-1G11111 2211 . . - . - 2l6 226 m 
°""''"""""•rlll e_O_dllr:r!l""l s -

01'V1<111in~llly. - - - - - ,---= . - ----II~ - . · : . - . - 1l . 
I 

loa.trlll'lntp<O'Mfl: 2,5$8 - . . . - 2~ - -
c,--E-&r,.;,,,,g~ ?.538 ., . - . - 2.538 ;, . l __ S_f_.,.,,,._~ . - - - - . 

TotlfOper,Ung Tnctftfl andOrt!U ~ 154.7'1 - . • I - - 154,7'1 UM* 116,1188 
l 

C.~lrtlntfttt.,ndGnill'tl 

~ H.tHOIMGo>.litmll'lllflt 64,214 - - - - -"""""-.c,..1M1G) 22.234 :., ~ - - . - 22~ IS.0 18."99 
lnll(IOl18clNlt.Nl-bon°"'9..,...G'""'(INEPl 9.000 - . . - - 9,0(» S.000 s.m 
w .... s.r. ... -en...cw,1C11 JS.000 . ~ . . . 36.000 33,17'1 -
olho,...,i1Bl,.ro!elll11'811dolcll>lllllll - - - -

, ...... <1110Mrn"""1: 3"441 . . . I - - ~ - -
lltpamtonlalt-iG>r...- ...... ,..,..-~-- l ,!00 - = . - - - 3.500 . . 

~ -1 ~ . 
Ok>kt""•~ll!f: - I - - - - - - -o,r,,,"""""'-lenr , ..... i:rec.-,, . b . . l - - - - . -

n - -00,.,.,. .. l)<'O>ld ... : - - - - - - - - -Olllor __ ... ,_dnoij,l)mj . ·:ff - . - - - -
- -

1r ... 1~r, ... 1 ..... dcm ... $ 41)'34 - - . I - - "·™ :ic.* 22.m 
lroTAL RECEll"TS Of TIWl8fl;R8 ,oRAltl$ W.!1.IS - - • I - - W,i5ZI 159.f* 18,ltS 
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8•"9•1l•r20Wlf l!udto<Y• IB-Yur 
•1 20ll!il27 +Ullalm_ 

Doterlp&. 11,1 ~ .... 
PllotMjo...S 11111!1,fw llrt0<P"". ~wMJon1o.l rota1AAC111 ... A<QoYlod AcS>flO<I A4llstod 

~ ~ GiM 811dQ,1 11,,dgot Budgot 
2 3 • 5 6 1 

R"""111Mo A Al 9 c 0 E F --- ,_ 
EXPE!lll!TURE ON TRANsrat\! AHi) GAAffTPI\OORA.11: 1 

S2R:dllll11R!D~IMD: it Itu!f!t! !tdOl'IJ'lta -L llriooal<l .......... f~IM - . - 10.m "·"' 103.IM 
fquWoll"o<> '2.180 §- ~ 

~ 
~ . !JU~ 96.dlii 100.«11 

!~~11-NIGn!nt(MG) 812 - - ~ = . 812 665 ffl 
t.oo,JGofoffl.,..._IMe-ntGnnt(fl.«,) 2.000 (~ ~ . 'f . 2.000 2100 2ffl> 
Elq)b"'°'PttlllcW<rl"IPn>Q""""'l'~~{EPWP) •.519 - n - .:. . 1,569 - -
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WCOS3 Beaufort West Municipality : Detailed Capital Budget • 2025/26 MTREF I 
Budgeted 

Budget Year 8udget· B11dgetYear Budget Year 
De<>artment SCOA Function Posting Level Proiect Descriotlon Funding Soun:e 2025/26 Adjustments Au«ust2026 +12026/27 +22026/U 
Directorate: Infrastructure Services Functlon:Road Transport:Core Function:Roads Upgrade Gravel Roads : BJankenweg • Hlllslde National Government - MIG 11,86U12 . 11,863,312 . 
Directorate: Infrastructure Services Function:Road Transport:Core function:Roads Upgrade Gravel Roads : Blankenweg. Hillside Internally generated funds· CRR 77,414 . 77,414 . . 
Directorate: Infrastructure Services Function:Road Transport:Core function:Roads Ul)8rade Gravel Roads: Rev Fass Street· Kwa·Mandlenkosi National Government - MIG 687,732 . 687,732 5,626,000 . 
Directorate: Community Services Function:Sport and Recreation:Core Function:Sports Grounds and Stadiums Upgrading of Beaufort West Netball and Tennis Courts National Government· MIG $,913,043 . S,913,043 . . 
Directorate: Community Services Function:Sport and Recreation:Core function:Sports Grounds and Stadiums Upgrading of Beaufort West Netball and Tennis Courts Internally genetated funds • CRR 6S0,43S . 650,435 . 
Directorate: Community Services function:Sport and Recteation:Core Functlon:Sports Grounds and Stadiums Upgrading of Murraysburg Netball Courts Provincial Government· Roll-over . 956,522 956,Sll . . 
Office of the Municipal Manager Function:Planning and Oevelopment:Core Function:Corporate Wide Strategic Plannins (IDPs, LEDs) Needlework Equipment Provincial Government - Roll-over . 86,957 86,957 . . 
Office of the Municipal Manager Function:Planning and Development:Core F11nctio11:Corporate Wide StratE!8iC Planning (IOPs, LEOS) Bakkery Equipment Provincial Governmeot • Roll-over . 213,!H3 213,913 . . 
Office of the Municipal Manager Functlon:Executive and Council:Core Function:Municipal Manager, Town secretary and Chief becutive Furniture and Office Equipment Provlnciil Government - Roll-over . 48,014 48,014 . . 
Directorate: Infrastructure Services Function:Waste Water Management:Core Function:Waste Water Treatment Reconstruction oflrrigatlon Pump Station at Waste Water Treatment Wo,ks (Beaufort West) National Govemment • MIG . . . 869,565 7,826,087 
Direc:torate: Infrastructure Services Function:Waste Water Management:Core Function:Waste Water Treatment Reconstruction of Irrigation Pump Station at Waste Water Treatment Works (Beaufort West) Internally generated funds. CRR . . . . 1,739,130 
Directorate: Infrastructure Services Function:Water Management:Core Function:WaterTreatment Nelspoort Water Treatment WorkS National Government· WSIG 15,908,989 . 15,908,989 . . 
Directorate: Infrastructure Services Function:Water Management:Core function:Water Treatment Upgrade of Vandalized Boreholes Provincial Government - DLG 2,2G0,870 . 2,260,870 . . 
Directorate: Infrastructure Services Function:Water Management:Core Function:Water Treatment Upgrade Telemetric System Pro11lnclal Government· DLG 782,609 . 782,609 . . 
Directorate: Infrastructure Services Function:waste Water Management:Core Function:Waste Water Treatment Beaufort West· Waste Water Treatment Works National Government -WSIG l4,S2S,794 . 14,525,794 28,844,348 . 
Directorate: Community Services Function:Community and Social Services:Core Function:Cemeterles, Funeral Parlours and Crematoriums Murraysbu,g: Cemetery: upansion of Cemetery Site National Government -MIG 869,565 . 869,SSS 6,250,924 . 
Directorate: Community Services Functlon:Commvnlty and Social Servlces:Core Function:Cemeteries, Funeral Parlours and Crematoriums Mur,aysburg: Cemetery: Expansion of Cemetery Site lnternallv generated funds • CRR 122,441 . 122,441 391,467 . 
Directorate: lnfmtructure Services Function:Energy Souroes:Core Function:Street lighting and Signal Systems New High Mast tights • (Prince Valley & Kwa-Mandlenkosi) National Government • MIG . . . 1,539,859 2,414,007 
Directorate: Community Services Function:Waste Man,gement:Core Function:Solid Waste Disposal (landfill Sites) Upgrading of landfill site· (Vaalkoppies Waste Disposal Facility) Natlonal Government· MIG . . . . 4,541,906 
Directorate: lofrastructure Services Function:Energy Sources:Core Function:Electrlclty 20MVA 22/11 kV Upgrading of Main Substation National Government -INEP 7,826,087 . 7,826.087 4,347,826 4,544,348 
Director ate: Corporate Services Functlon:Flnance aod Aelministration:Core Function:lnformation Technology Computer Equipment Internally generated funds -CRR 230,000 . 230,000 870,000 940,000 
Oir«torate: Corporate Services function:Community and Social Services:Core Functlon:Ubrarles and Archives Furniture and Office Equipment Provincial Government - Roll-over 198,226 198,226 . . 
Directorate: Corporate Services Functlon:Community and Socia I Services:Core Function:Libraries and Archives Kwa-Mandlenkosi library Upgrade Provincial Government • Roll-over . 179,014 179,014 . . 
Directorate: Flnancial Services Function:Finance and Administration:Core Function:Finance Furniture and Office Equipment Internally generated funds • CRR 100.000 . 100.000 S0,000 50,000 
Directorate: infrastructure Services Function:Planning and Development:Core Function:Town Planning, Building Regulations and Enforcement, and City Engineer M&hlnery and Equipment Internally generated funds • CRR 200,000 . 200.000 200,000 200,000 

Total 62,0JS,291 1,682,646 63,700,937 48,989,989 22,255,478 I 




